

No. 23-166

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HILTON HOTELS RETIREMENT PLAN,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

VALERIE WHITE, EVA JUNEAU,
AND PETER BETANCOURT, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEPHEN BRUCE

Counsel of Record

1667 K Street NW

Suite 410

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 289-1117

stephen.bruce@prodigy.net

NICOLAS SANSONE

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Respondents

November 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	11
I. Review is unwarranted to consider whether respondents’ Rule 23(f) petition was timely.	11
A. The court of appeals used the same test uniformly used in other circuits.	11
B. The court below properly applied the settled test to the facts to determine that respondents’ Rule 23(f) petition was timely.	16
II. Review of the second question presented is unwarranted.	18
A. The court below did not decide the “fail-safe” question that Hilton presents.....	18
B. There is no split of circuit authority on the issue decided below.	19
C. The decision below correctly held that a district court’s certification analysis should begin with Rule 23’s textual requirements...	25
D. This case is a poor vehicle to address theoretical concerns about fail-safe classes. .	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Asher v. Baxter International Inc.</i> , 505 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<i>Bolden v. Walsh Construction Co.</i> , 688 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Carpenter v. Boeing Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006)	12, 14
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>EQT Production Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Fleischman v. Albany Medical Center</i> , 639 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 2011).....	11, 14
<i>Ford v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , 995 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>In re DC Water & Sewer Authority</i> , 561 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12, 16
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012)	25, 27

<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Products Antitrust Litigation,</i> 849 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2017)	12, 15
<i>In re: Advanced Rehab & Medical, P.C.,</i> No. 20-0506, 2021 WL 3533492 (6th Cir. Apr. 27, 2021)	12
<i>Jenkins v. BellSouth Corp.,</i> 491 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Matz v. Household International Tax Reduction Investment Plan,</i> 687 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>McNamara v. Felderhof,</i> 410 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Messner v. Northshore University HealthSystem,</i> 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,</i> 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Nucor Corp. v. Brown,</i> 760 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2014)	11, 14
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Cooperative, Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC,</i> 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022).....	22, 23
<i>Orduno v. Pietrzak,</i> 932 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2019)	21, 22
<i>Phillips v. Sheriff of Cook County,</i> 828 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016)	12, 14
<i>Randleman v. Fidelity National Title Insurance Co.,</i> 646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011)	21

Walker v. Life Insurance Co. of the Southwest,
953 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2020) 12, 14, 15

Wolff v. Aetna Life Insurance Co.,
77 F.4th 164 (3d Cir. 2023) 11, 12, 14

Young v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.,
693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012) 21, 27

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f)..... 11, 16

Supreme Court Rule 10 13
